

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

JOHNNY THOMAS ORTIZ II, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:24-cv-420-BO

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CLEAR CHOICE ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Statutory Framework 4

 A. North Carolina’s Requirements for New Party Petitioning.....4

 B. North Carolina’s Procedures for Reviewing New Party Petitions5

II. Factual and Procedural History..... 6

 A. Far-left party Justice For All failed to clear the necessary signature threshold by itself.....6

 B. The State Board of Elections determined that JFA had failed to satisfy North Carolina’s requirements for party recognition.11

 C. Three voters filed this lawsuit—without involvement from JFA itself—challenging the Board’s decision.14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Plaintiffs lack standing because they are not JFA or its leadership. 15

II. This case belongs in state court. 17

 A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate Defendants’ compliance with state law.....17

 B. At a minimum, the Court should abstain under *Burford*.....18

III. Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits..... 20

 A. *Anderson-Burdick*.....21

 B. Procedural Due Process.....24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Action NC v. Strach,
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)16

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey,
37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022)15

Bartley v. City of High Point,
2022-NCSC-63, 381 N.C. 287, 873 S.E.2d 52523

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....16, 22, 23, 24

Buscemi v. Bell,
964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020)1, 4, 8, 21

Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020)16

Jamison v. Longview Power, LLC,
493 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. W. Va. 2007)19

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....21

Johnson v. Collins Ent. Co.,
199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)20

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)15

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)25

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)15

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	21
<i>N.C. Green Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....	3, 5, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Pomponio v. Fauquier Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 21 F.3d 1319 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	20
<i>Rivera-Powell v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Sherman v. Univ. of N.C. at Wilmington</i> , No. 7:07-cv-167-FL, 2008 WL 11432185 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2008).....	25
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 563 (E.D. Va. 2020)	15
<i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	23
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22(l).....	19, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-96(a)(2).....	4, 5, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-96(b)	1, 4, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-96(c)5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-123.....16
